

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/6/2023 4:58 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101873-8

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ASSURANCE WIRELESS USA, L.P.,  
F/K/A VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
MULTICULTURAL MEDIA, TELECOM AND  
INTERNET COUNCIL; NAACP ALASKA OREGON  
WASHINGTON STATE-AREA CONFERENCE; AND  
WA BUILD BACK BLACK ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Blake J. Robinson, WSBA  
#45119  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Portland, OR 97201  
Tel: (503) 778-5341  
Email: blakerobinson@dwt.com

Heather Moelter  
(*pro hac vice* pending)  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Portland, OR 97201  
Tel: (503) 778-5406  
Email: heathermoelter@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Lifeline supports essential access to communication services for low-income individuals and minority communities. ....	4
B. Taxing vulnerable populations directly undermines Lifeline’s important objectives. ....	8
C. Imposing a new tax on Lifeline customers, by extension, is a new tax on Lifeline carriers that threatens the availability of Lifeline services for low-income customers. ....	10
D. Mischaracterizing the FCC’s active role in Lifeline threatens all Universal Service programs. ....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>AGENCY DECISIONS</b>	
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 8986 (2020) .....	5
<i>In re Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization, Lifeline and Link Up, Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Advancing Broadband Availability Through Digital Literacy Training</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 6656 (2012) .....	7
<i>In re Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization, Telecommunications Carriers Eligible for Universal Service Support, Connect America Fund</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7818 (2015) .....	4, 11
<i>In re Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization, Telecommunications Carriers Eligible for Universal Service Support, Connect America Fund</i> , 31 FCC Rcd. 3962 (2016) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(4) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254 .....	15
RCW 82.08.050(8) .....	9

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 54.405 ..... 12

47 C.F.R. § 54.405(c)..... 9

47 C.F.R. § 54.407. .... 12

47 C.F.R. § 54.409. .... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Lifeline: Improving Accountability and Effectiveness:  
Hearing before the Subcomm. on  
Comm., Technology, Innovation, and the Internet  
of the Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp., 114th  
Cong. (2015) (statement of Scott Bergmann, Vice  
President, Regulatory Affairs, CTIA)..... 6
